Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s) of the Liquldator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the s 1 06
|

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03853434

Name of Company

ALH Devetopments Limited

1/ We
Lila Thomas

Dawvid R Acland, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-held-en/summoned for 04 March 2016 pursuant
to sectron 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is attached)
lad before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and thatthe-same-was—deno-aeserdmaly—' no quorum was present at the
meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hetd-smsummoned for 04 March 2016

pursuant to Sechion 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account 1ad before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-dons-accardigly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 88U

The winding up covers the penod from 21 February 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (iIncluding any resolutions passed) was as follows

No gquorum was present at the meeting

Signed //_\"’7 Date 04 March 2016

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

la Théaés
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Red Hill House
Hope Street
Saltney
Chester
CH4 8BU
Ref AL270CVULTT/DRAKP/HXN/LBIPP z
o
. *A52IPU29"
A28 11/03/2016 #239

COMPANIES HOUSE




XCvL2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

ALH Developments Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 21 February 2012 to 4 March 2016

Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s prnivate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whele or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0O D 0OD 0O0DOCDODCOD L

Appendices
1 Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidaters’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the iquidation”

“the lhqudators”, “we”
*our” and “us”

’

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meanin

AlLH Developments Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of hquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 21 February 2012

bila Thomas and Dawvid Robert Acland of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1
Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of hus debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {(Section 248(1)(b){1} of the Act), and

{if) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

None
03853434
1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Clo Abram Ashton, 41 St Thomas's Road, Chorley, Lancashire,
PR7 1JE

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced
Date of quidators’ appointment

Changes i iquidator (f any)

21 February 2012
21 February 2012

None




4.

PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Aftached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 21 February 2012
to 4 March 2016 These reports should be read in conjunction with progress reports previously 1ssued
and reference should be made to those reports  Our comments upon tems appeanng on the account

are as follows
Note Item Book Estimated in Realised
Value DSOA*

1 Motor vehicle 1,900 1,800 1,600

2 Plant & Machinery 2,530 - -

3 Debtors 117,452 Uncertain -

4 Property interest - - 5,000

5 Refunds - - 100

6 Bank interest - - 8
121,023 1,900 6,708

* Directors Statement of Affairs (“'DSOA”) presented on 21 February 2012

Independent agents The Landwood Group (“Landwood”) were instructed to value the company moter
vehicle and advise upon specific matters relating to the property at Church Mews, Great Harwood
Book values were extracted from the company books and records

1

The agent has provided a desktop valuation in respect of the Vauxhall Combo Van owned by
the Company An offer of £1,600 plus VAT was received from Mr A Halsall and was accepted
upon agents' advice

The Company's books and records detaded plant and machinery with a book value of £2,530
relate to tooling equipment and #ems of small plant The majonty of the equipment was aged
and of limited value and as the costs of collection and sale cutweighed any realisable value the
tems were abandoned on site

The sum of £72,930 represented an intercompany debt due from ALH Properties Limited
("“ALH"), the company subsequently became tnsolvent and entered an application to be struck
off the register at Companies House, our enquines revealed AlLH continues on the register due
to objections to stnke off being received by Companies House We are satisfied that ALH 1s
unable to repay any portion of its indebtedness to the company, consequently continuing
enquines would prove of no benefit to creditors

Other debtors, comprising retention amounts and sundry items have proved uncollectable due
to the inabilty of the company to complete its contractual obligations to the debtors

Creditors will recall that the property at Great Harwood (“The property”} was the subject of a
loan by the company to the purchaser, the purchaser subsequently entered an Individual
Voluntary Arrangement, enquines revealed that there will be no realisatton from this source
The director Mr A. Halsall subsequently made an offer of £5,000 to purchase the company
interest in the property Landwood were instructed to review the offer and recommended that
this sum be accepted with Mr Halsall funding the legal costs Further particulars of this and all
transactions involving connected parties can be found at Section 9 of this report (Connected
Party Transactions)

A refund of £100 was received in respect of on account legal fees that had not been used




5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The company had granted a charge to the Royal Bank of Scotland created on 19 January 2000 We
have been prowided with documentary evidence which indicates that monies due under this charge

were repaid following the Bank’s formal demand dunng the year 2011

Preferential creditors

Preferential clams of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estmated at
£8,912 No formal clam was recerved and as there were insufficient funds to permit a distnbution to any
class of creditor the claim was not pursued

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor clams were estimated and received as outlined below As there were insufficient
funds to permit a distribution no claims were subject to formal admittance procedure

£ £

Estimated in DSOA Recaived

Trade & Expense creditors 22073 2,143
Redundancy Payments Office 40,144 -
HM Revenue & Customs 23,044 23,563
Directors loan account 26,699 -
111,930 25,706

Prescnibed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1 no net property as defined n Section
176A(B) of the Act and, therefore, no prescrbed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors

Notice that no dividend will be declared

In the context of the information herein presented, notice 1s hereby given pursuant to Rule 4 186 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986 that no dividend will be declared in respect of any class of creditor in this matter
for the reason that the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying
the expenses of the kquidation I[n this connection, the particulars prescrnibed by Rule 11 7 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 are contained within this report and accompanying account of recespts and

payments

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section
98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 21 February 2012, by reference to the tme properly given by us (as
kquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Trayner (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the hquidation In addition, we are
authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined
as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the



meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, and which 1s attached at Appendix 2
of this report.

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP professional fees for assisting the company and tts directors in fulfiling
the statutory requirement for placing the company into creditors’ voluntary kquidation was fixed at
£5,000 plus disbursements plus VAT Total pre appointment time spent amounted to 35 10 hours at an
average composite rate of £179 57 per hour resulting n total time costs of £5,987 The sum of £5,000
plus VAT has been paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP with the remaining tme costs of £987 being
written off

The following further information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix
2

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates
Table of ime spent and charge out value for the penod 21 February 2014 to 4 March 2016

Cumulative table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 21 February 2012 to 4 March
2018

0O0QD

Time costs to 4 March 2016 total £15,827 50 representing 85 B0 hours at an average charge-out rate of
£184 87 To 4 March 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £819 23 on account of our remuneration,
against total ime costs of £15,827 50 incurred since the date of our appontment  In addition to the
tme costs mformation disclosed at Appendix 2 for the penod since our last progress report, our
previous progress reports contamned details of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each
report. Our unbilled tme costs of £15,008 27 have been wntten off as imecoverable However, we
reserve the nght to recover our unbilled time costs in the event that crcumstances subsequently permit
us to do so

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees {(E&W) 2011" which prowides guidance on creditors'
nghts on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set
can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, f you require a hard
copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7.  LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3 A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also
appears at Appendix 3

Legal Fees

As previously advised, Gamck’s Solictors (“Gamck’s”) were mstructed to prepare the transfer
documents In relation to the director's interest in the remaining property Fees and disbursements of
£504 plus VAT have been paid to Garricks for therr assistance in prepanng these documents

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

All asset realisations were comparable to those anticipated in the director’s statement of affairs

9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

You may be aware that liquidators have a duty to investigate generally the affars of an insolvent
company to determine its property and habilites, and to identify any actions which could lead to the
recovery of funds In addition, liquidators are also required to consider the conduct of the company's



directors (including shadow directors) In the three years pnor to the liquidation, and to make an
appropnate submission to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skils (“DBIS”) We made our
report to the DBIS although we are not at iberty to disclose the nature or contents of the report
submitted

The detalled investigation matters as set out m Statement of Insolvency Practice 2* were completed
There were no matters ansing from the nvestigations which required further action which would provide
additional funds for the creditors

We intend to authonse destruction of the books and records of the company of twelve months after the
company's dissolution ts recorded at Compantes House

* Statements of Insolvency Prachoe (SiPs) are a senes of guidance notes issued 1o licensed insolvency prackbioners with a view to
maintaining standards by setting out requred practice The purpose of SIPs 1 to set out basic pnnciples with wiich insolvency
practhoners are required to comply Departure from the standards set out in the SIPs are matters that may be considered by a
practioner’s regulatory authortty for the purposes of possible disciplinary or regulatory action  The library of SIPs can be accessed
atwww R3orguk

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirm that the following assets were sold
to a director of the Company

Date of sale Asset sold and Consideration paid  Name of Relationship
nature of transaction and date Purchaser with the
Company
22 February  Motor Vehicle £1,600 plus VAT Mr Halsall Director
2012
31 March Interest in the property  £5,000 Mr Halsall Director
2014 at Church Mews

10. CONCLUSION

Thus report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and
the creditors to be held on 4 March 2016 in accordance with Section 108 of the Act Formal notice of
the meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requrement of liguidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal
dissolution of the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless
creditors otherwise resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from hability at the
time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, f any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist
us m making the necessary administrative amangements if you would inform the case manager by
telephone This 1s particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the
proposed venue is inconveruent In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an
alternative venue to be agreed Any such request should be made within the next seven days so that
we may inform all credttors of the revtsed arrangements  Altermatively, 1f you wish a proxy to attend on
your behalf, the proxy form should be returned to our office by 12 noon on the business day before the
meeting




Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact
our office and speak to the case manager, Paul Austin in the first instance, who will be pleased to
assist.

L Thomas
Jont Liquidator

Dated 4 January 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period- 21 February 2012 to 4 March 2016




ALH Developments Limited
(In Liquidation}
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/02/2014 From 21/02/2012
of Affairs To 04/03/2016 To 04/03/2016
HIRE PURCHASE
1,900 00 Motor Vehicle NIL NIL
(859 00) HP Company NIL NIL
NIL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
Motor Vehicles NIL 1,600 00
Uncertain Debtors NIL NIL
Interest in Property 528 80 5,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 283 8 31
Sundry Refunds NIL 100 00
53163 6,708 31
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 2000 20 00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees 830 71 83071
Legal Fees 500 00 500 00
Legal Fees 400 4 00
Company searches 400 400
Stationery & Postage 990 9980
Storage Costs 25 80 2560
Statutory Advertising 84 60 314 10
{1.478 81) (6,708 31)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{8,912 00) RPO re ArrearsfHoliday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{22,073 00} Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(40,114 00) RPO NIL NiL
(26,699 00) Oirectors NIL NIL
(16,546 00) HMRC {non VAT) NIL NIL
(6,498 00) HMRC (VAT) NiL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
{119,901 00} (947 18) 000
REPRESENTED BY

NIL




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 21 February 2014 to 4 March 2016

Cumulative table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 21 February 2012 to 4 March
2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practthoner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks c¢reditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case it also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice gu:dance2
indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSQLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an eiement of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

{A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

s Car mueage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 dishursement

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office helders in England & Wales
td 1




¢ Telephone and facsimile
s Pnnting and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Preston office as at the

date of this report are as follows

Partner

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senior Admiristrator
Administrator
Trainee Administrator
Support

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
395
345
310
265
205
175
135
110
110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged directly to cases

It is not carned as an overhead

Time 15 recorded 1n 6 minute units




2403 J 1P O] UMRip 9a8) [¥)0 )
80 811 a0 00 011 00§51 00 $1% 000 00 $9Z e 000 (1) 3 wjua Aunoy slzisay
00 ££5T 0021 00 Y34 00 §u¢ 00 L60 4 spusd s Aq 3800 sl el
1Tl io e [%4 it paaB yeys Aq sinoy o)
00 0L) 0 o0 0 SHRIW HBO 20 0L
000 uopety
000LL 00 39 a0 90 el
"o R0 (eaen puw suoisusd|
‘uonefing ‘xm ‘sbupssa|
o a Buneapy PRISULYDIGM A0
" wopAqunp
pus dasnes (seadorde
00 BLITHD RIOHPEID || Ui Sunseq 20) ML
000 PEIUALES |
suornqUpsp
00 wano pus #5uspUO SELIOS
(seakojdius BujpniDul) swiws
o DRSS woiipans pe yim Bujprsg
r
000 ” Bujpaiy Joj oL
000 Suipa) Bupery
- T
"o $IHUS8 JO UORESINEY SO} (101
000 w1063® Aurad pay LrefL jo uaueey
000 SHET IBITE PUR SERUING  Apadoly
[0 ] UOMo9Y [0 180 FPEEE JO UCHUS| WY
Fi
00 SIk oSt T o > suonaBiissauy s0} BOL
00 §i1 00 € 20 zo suoneBasealr pur YaqQ9 suonefipseau]
N w>RAd 139 PN sHNY Y
(1 q3]] B0UEY' s [ X1 9 oz [ 13 A{OTU) 84 Y3m D 29} [F30L
TL6rl QI RLO L L 0s 0z (1] RERLE j0 el pus Bupodes Acimng
00 582 00 LIE P FL NSO NS
00 GEb 00691 v (2] Burpuog pue Bupreg e
158 pur seiny 13y Aausaosuy
000 [T T Bl Ylpw exdrpdwe?)
W Buguuiid
TSt 00 res 111 o [44 PUY UOTIEGSUIWPY FEED RIS ) (B3R L
000kt 00 1Y L0 ] UONBRTURLIDY
Bujuuwg pus
00 592 00 €85 b4 zz Oupued o580 uoRIISIUNLPY BSED (RIS

9L0Z/E0/#0 ©L §10Z/20/1C Wold siskleuy s1SoD awi] : JAD'0L2TVS0 - uohepinbi] AIEJUN|oA ssoipaid - pajiwiT sjusiwdo@rag HY 6dIS




o1

cZ o1t “3 #IEP O] UMRIP S84} [T101
i ¥81L 040 09 00 011 00 581 00 5¢b 00 00 592 000 (21 00 585 3 mm fnoy eBessay
0% [ZRSL 00918 00 LY o5 WIS 0sToL'L 05 942'd 00 105’} wpitsl yuis Aq 1503 ML (o)
259 L3 L oL I 81 £E9 (143 L1 *prib yuis Aq uney InoL
¥ oL o S5 £ LA 80 L] e QR SN0 404 (0L
00 & wonebinr
5 991 0S BSS EE Bl §0 90 (4 uy
o000 A0 [9ART puw SUOISUMS
‘uoqieBjy) hony ‘sujjenu
000 SOUAOON |  SEPNIIU] YIIUM SIARRIU JMAG
SUopnqine|p
puw - “{seadojdun Buipnjouy)
it 581 50 0LL'E 1oL L] ri 1 35 BLIRED SIGNPAID IIF Uy Bujiveq Joj KoL
000 SONUWCD TIHPArD
suepng|
LE 584 0oLl Z 904 91 (A3 14 $5 [0 puw ou:-n:on!_!-uw
{sesdopdws Bupniaun) susep)
. perORS LI || Yy Gunwe
60 0 Bupaig Jo) (o
000 Bupau ) Bujpti),
8 19T WTTH' L 29 s0 L1 (1] SIS JO UORESI[BE JO) [OL
000 worew Auwd QU LOfiLL 10 Wofueloy
90 498 0sIril 59 g0 3] S0 sojES [053R puw sseupEng Auedolg
00 58T 05 6L £t 41 UONINOD W) 1025 | UD(IESHERY
g
6 itL 00 £rE L] L1 0 L] suopeByssau) o) |NoL
6 1EL 00 £bE 97 9t T0 L1 wuonebnssmy pus voao suoiehjiseau|
ok 158 U sHny oY
[1 X+ 13 00 15r'L e LAl i &l L4 (133 i1 A OSU| B Ulm i D 20} W0 )
751 05 961 £ T6L PE 09 0z a9 b saEyn Jo juswelers pue Bulodel Lojnjers
00 592 00 LT L i oneol) a5y
z# 9€1 00 600 | 1433 921 90 Bupuog pue Bupueg »apowad
199G puw 38y 13y fausyosy]
a9 ¥l oscarl [ 318 (3] L ¥0 fHsuneddy gy ipm ssumdoy
Bujuurlg
Wyl 00 6C5'S 58 ot 5t I3y L33 ' i PUR UOBAS|UTIURY $SE0) |[BIEUNE J0) [170)
o051 00 Zer ZE [ 50 L0 50 YopRASULPY
Bujuus)4 puw
00150 T Buud 8583 UORRIFIVILPY BYED [RIRUED

30 Auney

shziany 31RO SUML WReH el Leddng ulurpy s upupy upmy sug  ilupg rssy Buy My Jug spang Jouneg spemg yeg

910Z/80/t0 ©L ZL0Z/20/1.2 Woid SISA[BUY S]SO0 BWI : TIAD"0227TVS0 - Uoiepinbi AIBJUN|OA S10pal) - paljwiT sjuawidojersa 1Y 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES 21 FEBRUARY 2014 TO 4 MARCH 2016

Type of expense

Statutory
Advertising

Searches

Bonding Premium

Postage Costs

Storage Costs

Name of party with
whom expense
incurred

Courts Advertising
Services Limited

Compantes House &

Land Registry

AUA [nsolvency Services
Limited

Royal Mail plc

Restore plc

Amount
incurred

£

84 60

400

2000

930

3708

Amount
discharged

£

84 60

4 00

2000

990

3708

155 58

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of
expense

Statutory
Advertising

Legal Fees &
Disbursements

Searches

Bonding
Premium

Postage costs

Storage costs

Name of party with whom

expense incurred

Amount incurred

Courts Advertising Services Limited

Garncks Solicitors

Companies House & Land Registry

AUA Insolvency Services Limited

Royal Mail ple

Restore plc

£

31410

504 00

400

2000

950

3708

889.08




XCVL2106P

IN THE MATTER OF ALH DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that meetings
of the members and creditors of the above-named Company, summoned by the joint iquidators,
wili be held at the offices of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Winckiey Court, Chapel Street,
Preston PR1 8BU on 4 March 2016 at 10 15am and 10 30a m respectvely, for the purpose of
receiving an account of the winding up

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote 1s entitied to appoint a proxy to attend and vote

mnstead of him and such proxy need not also be a member or creditor

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be returned (together with a completed proof of debt form if
you have not already lodged one) to the joint liquidators at the offices of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP, Red Hii House, Hope Street, Saltney, Chester, CH4 8BU no later than 12 noon on

the business day before the meetings to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting

Dated 4 January 2016

\

Thomas
Jomt Liguidator




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the chaiman of the
meeting (see note below) if
you wish to prowide for
alternative proxy holders n
the circumstances that your
first chorce 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed 1e
he has no discretton

Please complete these
paragraphs

* Delete as appropnate

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder 15 to
propose or vote n favour of
or agains} should be set out
In numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 [f more room 1s
required please use other
side of this form

This form must be signed

Only 16 be completed if the
creditor/member has not
signed n person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 85

Proxy (Members' or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)
ALH Developments Limited

Name of Creditor / Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 4 March 2016 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder 15 to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at histher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 THAT the hiquidators’ final report and account of receipts and payments be approved
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

2 THAT the iquidators obtain ther release
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for
signature

Please note that if you nommate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will either be a director of the
Company or the current iquidator
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




